

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/15/2020 3:27 PM

NO. 54365-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

**LOST LAKE RESORT CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, a Washington
nonprofit corporation,**

Appellant,

vs.

**LOST LAKE RESORT, LLC, a Washington limited liability corporation; LOST
LAKE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Washington limited liability corporation;
BRENT McCAUSLAND and JANE DOE McCAUSLAND and the marital
community composed thereof; and DAVID BLOCK and JANE DOE BLOCK, and
the marital community composed thereof,**

Respondents.

**APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable G. Helen Whitener, Judge**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

REED McCLURE

**By Michael S. Rogers WSBA #16423
Attorneys for Appellant**

Address:

**Financial Center
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
B. THE SUPERIOR COURT COMMITTED ERROR WHEN IT ENTERED DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE BECAUSE IT DID NOT CONSIDER THE MERITS OF THE ASSOCIATION’S CLAIMS	6
C. THE PURPOSES OF THE WASHINGTON CONDOMINIUM ACT AND THE CC&RS PROMOTE LIBERAL INTERPRETATION TO PROTECT THE ASSOCIATION’S CONTRACT RIGHTS AND ASSETS.....	8
D. THE COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE ACTION BECAUSE THE ASSOCIATION WAS AUTHORIZED TO FILE SUIT TO TOLL A STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	11
E. COSTS OF SUIT DID NOT EXCEED \$5,000	13
F. EVEN IF THE \$5,000 LIMIT APPLIED AND WAS EXCEEDED, THE COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE DISMISSED THE LAWSUIT.....	15
G. THE LIMITATION ON THE ASSOCIATION’S POWER TO COMMENCE LITIGATION TO ENFORCE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE ACT IS UNENFORCEABLE	16
VI. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007)	5, 6
<i>Chelan Cnty. Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 109 Wn.2d 282, 745 P.2d 1 (1987).....	6
<i>De Lisle v. FMC Corp.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 596, 705 P.2d 283 (1985	8
<i>Elliott Bay Adjustment Co. v. Dacumos</i> , 200 Wn. App. 208, 401 P.3d 473 (2017).....	7
<i>Hope v. Larry's Markets</i> , 108 Wn. App. 185, 29 P.3d 1268 (2001), <i>overruled on other grounds by Vallandigham v. Clover Park School Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	8
<i>International Marine Underwriters v. ABCD Marine, LLC</i> , 179 Wn.2d 274, 313 P.3d 395 (2013).....	5
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	6, 12
<i>Lakes at Mercer Island Homeowners Ass'n v. Witrak</i> , 61 Wn. App. 177, 810 P.2d 27, <i>rev. denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1013 (1991).....	12
<i>Maib v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 17 Wn.2d 47, 135 P.2d 71 (1943).....	7
<i>Marina Cove Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Isabella Estates</i> , 109 Wn. App. 230, 34 P.3d 870 (2001), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 1 67 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	16, 17
<i>Mohandessi v. Urban Venture LLC</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 459 P.3d 407 (March 9, 2020)	17
<i>One Pacific Towers Homeowners' Ass'n v. HAL Real Estate Investments, Inc.</i> 148 Wn.2d 319, 61 P.3d 1094 (2002).....	9

Zucker v. Nadreau, 35 Wn.2d 735, 214 P.2d 652 (1950).....7, 8

Statutes

RCW ch. 64.34
 Washington Condominium Act2, 8, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17, 18

RCW 64.34.03017

RCW 64.34.100(1).....10

RCW 64.34.100(2).....10, 17

RCW 64.34.3049

RCW 64.34.304(1).....16

RCW 64.34.32816

RCW 64.34.36416

RCW 64.34.45510, 16, 17

Rules and Regulations

CR 56(c).....5, 6

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 971 (10th ed. 2014)7

2 SENATE JOURNAL, 51st Leg., Reg. Sess., App. at 2091
 (Wash. 1990).....17

032538.000001/doc 1136280
